bonds to the stockholders of the said construction company 

at ninety per cent of the face value, and Jay Gould, the 

president of the Missouri Pacific Railway Company, fur-

469

NEBRASKA REPORTS.

Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald & Mallory Construction Co.  

nished two million five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) 
dollars in bonds to add to one million five hundred thou
sand dollars ($1,500,000) bonds then possessed by the 
construction company, for the purpose of completing the 
required amount to make the sale. That under said reso
lution all the stockholders, with the exception of John 
Fit zgerald and S. H. Mallory, took their pro rata share of 
said bonds, and in the amount of three million two hundred 
thousand ($3,200,000) dollars. That when informed of 
said transaction the said Fitzgerald and Mallory protested 
against the same.  

"(41.) That on said July 28, 1887, the full amount of 
said two million five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) dol
lars additional bonds furnished by Jay Gould was due the 
construction company from the defendant, the Missouri 
Pacific Railway Company, and the same should be treated 
as a payment by the said railway company to the construc
tion company, and the said railway company should pay

[...]

"(42.) That on the 23d day of September, 1887, R. I.  
Cross, the treasurer of the construction company, paid from 
the funds of the said company the sum of sixty-two thou
sand five hundred ($62,500) dollars to Jay Gould on ac
count of interest on the two million five hundred thousand 
($2,500,000) dollars bonds delivered to the construction 
company July 28, 1887. That the said sixty-two thousand 
five hundred ($62,500) dollars so paid is a proper charge 
against the Missouri Pacific Railway Company, and in favor 
of the Fitzgerald & Mallory Construction Company in this 
action, and the same is allowed.  

"(43.) That on the 22d day of September, 1887, at a 
meeting of the directors of the Fitzgerald & Mallory Con
struction Company, held in New York city, where all of 
the directors were present, a sale of bonds in the amount 
of one million eight hundred thousand ($1,800,000) dollars

[not] already sold [was] ordered made to the New York 
stockholders of the Fitzgerald & Mallory Construction 
Company pro rata, said sale being made at ninety per cent 
of par value. That it was further ordered at said meeting of 

odirectors thatone million five hundred thousand ($1,500,